

Paws and Stripes

Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019



**PAWS AND STRIPES
TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	3-4
Financial Statements:	
Statements of Financial Position	5
Statements of Activities.....	6-7
Statements of Functional Expenses	8-9
Statements of Cash Flows.....	10
Notes to Financial Statements	11-17

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors and Management
Paws and Stripes
Albuquerque, New Mexico

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Paws and Stripes (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility


Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Paws and Stripes as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Cordova CPAs LLC". The letter "C" is significantly larger and more stylized than the rest of the text.

Cordova CPAs LLC
Albuquerque, New Mexico
May 26, 2021

**PAWS AND STRIPES
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019**

Assets	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 1,758,549	\$ 2,127,699
Accounts receivable	-	8,560
Contributions receivable	173,315	11,471
Inventory	<u>13,830</u>	<u>11,756</u>
Total current assets	<u>1,945,694</u>	<u>2,159,486</u>
Non-current and other assets		
Other assets	15,897	12,956
Property and equipment, net	<u>1,439,871</u>	<u>1,479,594</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 3,401,462</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,652,036</u></u>
 Liabilities and net assets		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 1,894	\$ 19,236
Accrued expenses	14,631	13,947
Paycheck protection loan - refundable advance	<u>126,700</u>	<u>-</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>143,225</u>	<u>33,183</u>
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions	3,258,237	3,617,003
With donor restrictions	<u>-</u>	<u>1,850</u>
Total net assets	<u>3,258,237</u>	<u>3,618,853</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u><u>\$ 3,401,462</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,652,036</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**PAWS AND STRIPES
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020**

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues and other support			
Contributions			
Grants	\$ 100,189	\$ 45,000	\$ 145,189
Donations	393,312	-	393,312
Fundraising	15,585	-	15,585
Merchandise sales	540	-	540
Interest income	5,672	-	5,672
Miscellaneous	1,347	-	1,347
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	12,000	-	12,000
Net assets released from restrictions	46,850	(46,850)	-
	<u>575,495</u>	<u>(1,850)</u>	<u>573,645</u>
Expenses			
Program services	627,476	-	627,476
Management and general	150,647	-	150,647
Fundraising	156,138	-	156,138
	<u>934,261</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>934,261</u>
Change in net assets	(358,766)	(1,850)	(360,616)
Net assets, beginning of the year	<u>3,617,003</u>	<u>1,850</u>	<u>3,618,853</u>
Net assets, end of the year	<u>\$ 3,258,237</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,258,237</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**PAWS AND STRIPES
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues and other support			
Contributions			
Grants	\$ 170,261	\$ -	\$ 170,261
Donations	649,088	-	649,088
Fundraising	43,180	-	43,180
Merchandise sales	772	-	772
Interest income	1,475	-	1,475
Miscellaneous	1,843	-	1,843
Net assets released from restrictions	2,536	(2,536)	-
	<u>869,155</u>	<u>(2,536)</u>	<u>866,619</u>
Expenses			
Program services	733,862	-	733,862
Management and general	145,560	-	145,560
Fundraising	141,183	-	141,183
	<u>1,020,605</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,020,605</u>
Change in net assets	(151,450)	(2,536)	(153,986)
Net assets, beginning of the year	3,768,453	4,386	3,772,839
	<u>\$ 3,617,003</u>	<u>\$ 1,850</u>	<u>\$ 3,618,853</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**PAWS AND STRIPES
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020**

	Program Services	Support Services		Total
		Management and General	Fundraising	
Salaries	\$ 365,644	\$ 79,037	\$ 103,739	\$ 548,420
Payroll taxes and benefits	60,791	12,049	14,662	87,502
Professional and consulting fees	27,742	48,318	14,430	90,490
Software and IT expenses	36,550	4,093	4,108	44,751
Utilities	23,260	1,623	1,131	26,014
Advertising and promotion	8,711	-	10,961	19,672
Insurance	14,348	1,785	1,785	17,918
Supplies and office expense	11,811	2,385	2,051	16,247
Property maintenance & taxes	8,047	574	521	9,142
Veteran support	8,260	-	-	8,260
Conferences, meetings & travel	5,614	53	1,602	7,269
Bank and merchant fees	5,701	301	471	6,473
K9 service and supplies	5,328	-	-	5,328
Vehicle expenses	1,928	259	278	2,465
Dues and subscriptions	1,378	-	-	1,378
Postage	601	27	349	977
Meals and entertainment	787	17	33	837
Miscellaneous	668	126	17	811
Total expenses before depreciation and amortization	587,169	150,647	156,138	893,954
Depreciation and amortization	40,307	-	-	40,307
Total expenses	\$ 627,476	\$ 150,647	\$ 156,138	\$ 934,261

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**PAWS AND STRIPES
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**

	<u>Support Services</u>			<u>Total</u>
	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	
Salaries	\$ 393,782	\$ 72,966	\$ 87,516	\$ 554,264
Payroll taxes and benefits	84,521	12,088	13,333	109,942
Professional and consulting fees	30,098	42,293	20,012	92,403
Conferences, meetings & travel	15,185	7,847	2,319	25,351
Supplies and office expense	28,569	2,565	3,689	34,823
K9 service and supplies	29,916	-	-	29,916
Software and IT expenses	22,273	2,731	2,728	27,732
Utilities	23,969	1,598	1,065	26,632
Property maintenance & taxes	18,593	724	614	19,931
Insurance	14,784	1,833	1,833	18,450
Advertising and promotion	4,715	-	6,210	10,925
Bank and merchant fees	7,368	5	420	7,793
Interest expense	5,052	-	-	5,052
Contract services	2,996	518	205	3,719
Veteran support	2,980	-	-	2,980
Postage	1,823	128	648	2,599
Vehicle expenses	1,821	157	252	2,230
Bad debt	2,073	-	-	2,073
Meals and entertainment	1,818	82	164	2,064
Dues and subscriptions	544	-	175	719
Miscellaneous	355	25	-	380
Total expenses before depreciation and amortization	693,235	145,560	141,183	979,978
Depreciation and amortization	40,627	-	-	40,627
Total expenses	\$ 733,862	\$ 145,560	\$ 141,183	\$ 1,020,605

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**PAWS AND STRIPES
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019**

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Cash from contributions	\$ 385,217	\$ 844,841
Cash from fundraising and other support	23,144	47,270
Cash paid to employees for services	(635,238)	(648,919)
Cash paid to vendors for goods and services	<u>(280,973)</u>	<u>(334,752)</u>
Net cash (used) provided by operating activities	<u>(507,850)</u>	<u>(91,560)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Proceeds from the sale of vehicle	12,000	-
Releases of certificate of deposit from line of credit	-	518,210
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	<u>12,000</u>	<u>518,210</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from refundable advance	126,700	-
Principal payments on line of credit	-	(499,600)
Net cash used by financing activities	<u>126,700</u>	<u>(499,600)</u>
 Net increase (decrease) in cash	 (369,150)	 (72,950)
 Cash, beginning of the year	 <u>2,127,699</u>	 <u>2,200,649</u>
 Cash, end of year	 <u>\$ 1,758,549</u>	 <u>\$ 2,127,699</u>
 Reconciliation of change in net assets to net cash (used) provided by operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (360,616)	\$ (153,986)
Depreciation and amortization expense	40,307	40,627
Bad debt expense	-	2,073
Gain on disposition of assets	(12,000)	-
Change in assets and liabilities		
Contributions and accounts receivable	(153,284)	25,492
Inventory and other assets	(5,598)	1,320
Accounts payable	(17,342)	(9,891)
Accrued expenses	683	2,805
Net cash (used) provided by operating activities	<u>\$ (507,850)</u>	<u>\$ (91,560)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**PAWS AND STRIPES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019**

NOTE 1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies

Paws and Stripes (the “Organization”) is a nonprofit organization and was organized in 2010 to assist U.S. military veterans with post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD) and traumatic brain injury (TBI) as well as local shelter dogs by providing integrative service dog training and mental health support to veterans and their families. The principal sources of revenues are contributions from private sources.

The more significant accounting policies and procedures of the Organization are more fully described below.

Basis of Accounting. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Financial Statement Presentation. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared so that the presentation of the financial statements will conform to the presentation requirements of FASB ASC 958, Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under FASB ASC 958, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions.

Cash. The Organization considers all highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents for the purposes of cash flows. The Organization has reclassified prior year amounts that meet this criterion on the statement of cash flows.

Investments. Investments in marketable securities are carried at fair value; investments in closely held businesses are carried at their estimated net realizable value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Realized gains and losses are recorded on a specific identification method upon the sale of investment assets. The fair value of investments is subject to ongoing fluctuation. The amount ultimately realized upon disposition may differ from the amounts reported in these financial statements.

Concentrations of Credit Risk. The Organization maintains deposit and investment accounts with various financial institutions. Depository accounts with financial institutions are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Balances in these accounts may, at times, exceed federally or commercially insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses on such accounts, and management believes it is not exposed to significant credit risk from these accounts.

Receivables and Contributions. Contributions received, including unconditional promises to give (pledges), are recognized at fair value as revenues in the period received. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

**PAWS AND STRIPES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019**

NOTE 1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Receivables and Contributions. The Organization uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible promises receivable. The allowance is based on prior years' experience and management's analysis of specific promises made. Pledges that are expected to be received within one year are recorded at their estimated net realizable value. Pledges that are expected to be received in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-free discount rates applicable when the promises are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue however, as of December 31, 2020, all amounts are expected to be collected within one year. Management has not provided an allowance for doubtful unconditional promises, as it is management's estimate that all amounts are fully collectible. Management evaluates the value of pledges receivable on an annual basis to identify any circumstances where the Organization may receive less than what they have recorded. The Organization has recorded \$0 and \$2,073 in bad debt expenses related to accounts that management has deemed to be uncollectible as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively. During 2019, the Organization had a credit for real estate taxes paid (later abated) in the amount of \$8,560 that is reflected as a receivable as of December 31, 2019.

Inventories. The Organization states inventory at cost. The method for determining cost is first in first out.

Property and Equipment. Acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of \$5,000 are capitalized. Purchased property and equipment is capitalized at cost. Donations of property and equipment are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair market value. Such donations are reported as unrestricted contributions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contribution of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted contributions. Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the useful lives of the assets which ranges from 5 to 39 years. Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 was \$39,696 and \$40,019.

Functional Expense Allocations. Directly identifiable expenses are charged to programs and supporting services. Expense related to more than one function are charged to programs and supporting services based on time and building square footage. Management and general expense include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization.

Net Assets Classification Policies and Procedures. According to FASB ASC 958, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets. Under these provisions, net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions.

**PAWS AND STRIPES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019**

NOTE 1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that such resources be maintained in perpetuity. Generally, the donors of these assets permit the Organization to use all or part of the income earned on related investments for general or specific purposes.

Income Taxes. The Organization is a not-for-profit corporation and has been recognized as tax-exempt pursuant to Sec. 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Organization has adopted accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, as they relate to uncertain tax positions, and has evaluated its tax positions taken for open tax years. Currently, the 2017, 2018 and 2019 tax years are open and subject to examination. The Organization believes that all activities and transactions are within their tax-exempt purpose, and that there are no uncertain tax positions.

Estimates. Preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires estimating some of the amounts reported. Actual results could differ from the estimates. Significant estimates in the Organization's financial statements include depreciation on property and equipment and the allocation of functional expenses.

Newly Adopted Accounting Pronouncements. Revenue from Contracts with Customers - The Organization has adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-09 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), as amended. Analysis of various provisions of this standard resulted in no significant changes in the way the Organization recognizes revenue and therefore, no changes to the previously issued audited financial statements were required on a retrospective basis and there was no material impact to these financial statements.

Contributions Received and Contributions Made - The Organization has adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2018-08 – Not-for-Profit Entities: Clarifying the Scope and Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made (Topic 605). The standard is applied prospectively. There were no changes to previously unrecognized promises to give as a result of this new standard and there was no material impact to these financial statements.

Subsequent Events. Paws and Stripes has evaluated events subsequent to December 31, 2020 that would possibly require adjustment or disclosure in these financial statements, through May 26, 2021, the date that these statements were available to be issued.

The Organization has experienced some interruptions due to the Covid-19 health pandemic. A significant impact on fundraising is anticipated for 2021, therefore a Paycheck Protection Program loan totaling \$139,474 and a SBA Disaster Loan totaling \$15,000 were obtained in 2021 to assist with allowable operational costs.

Reclassifications. Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2019 financial statement presentation to conform to the 2020 presentation.

**PAWS AND STRIPES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019**

NOTE 2. Unconditional Promises to Give and Contributions Receivable

The Organization has outstanding promises to give and contributions receivable from various donors which are all expected to be collected and have no stipulations that the resources must be used after a specified date. The balance of the outstanding unconditional promises to give and other contributions received shortly after year end as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 is \$173,315 and \$11,471, respectively.

NOTE 3. Property and Equipment

A summary of property and equipment and changes occurring during the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Land	\$ 337,849	\$ 337,849
Improvements	47,549	47,549
Vehicles	-	37,739
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	34,050	34,050
Buildings	<u>1,170,474</u>	<u>1,170,474</u>
Total property and equipment	1,589,922	1,627,661
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(150,051)</u>	<u>(148,067)</u>
Net property and equipment	<u>\$ 1,439,871</u>	<u>\$ 1,479,594</u>

NOTE 4. Intangible Assets

The Organization has incurred \$9,171 in expenses, net of accumulated amortization of \$2,647 and \$2,036, respectively, related to securing Paws and Stripes' trademark and franchise rights. The trademarks and franchise rights are being amortized over a period of fifteen years. Amortization expense was \$611 and \$608, respectively, for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019. In addition, there are prepaid and other assets totaling \$9,373 and \$5,821 as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

**PAWS AND STRIPES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019**

NOTE 5. Loans Payable and Refundable Advances

In May 2020, Paws and Stripes was granted a loan totaling \$116,700, under the Paycheck Protection Program administered by a Small Business Administration (SBA) approved partner. The loan is uncollateralized and is fully guaranteed by the Federal government. The Organization is eligible for loan forgiveness of up to 100% of the loan, upon meeting certain requirements and has initially recorded this loan as a refundable advance and will record the forgiveness upon meeting all requirements. Proceeds from the loan is eligible for forgiveness if they are used for certain payroll, rent, and utility expenses. The Organization will be required to repay any remaining balance, plus interest accrued at 1%, in monthly payments commencing upon notification of forgiveness or partial forgiveness. Management believes that it is eligible for 100% forgiveness of the loan.

In June 2020, Paws and Stripes was granted a loan totaling \$10,000, under the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) program. The loan is uncollateralized and is fully guaranteed by the Federal government. The Organization will be required to repay this loan at an interest rate of 2.75% in monthly payments of \$43 commencing in June 2021 and will mature in 30 years.

NOTE 6. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of the balance sheet date, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of the balance sheet date. Donor-restricted amounts that are available for use within one year for general purposes include amounts received in prior years for the K-9 Veterinary program that were released during 2020.

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Financial assets at year end	\$ 1,758,549	\$ 2,127,699
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:		
Donor restricted for K-9 Veterinary	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,850)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 1,758,549</u>	<u>\$ 2,125,849</u>

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it retains cash in deposit accounts at financial institutions with a strong financial position and reputation.

**PAWS AND STRIPES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019**

NOTE 7. Line of Credit

During 2017, the Organization entered into an agreement with a financial institution to establish a revolving line of credit. The revolving line of credit agreement allows for the Organization to draw against a credit line of \$500,000 and is due on demand. The agreement includes a variable interest rate at 'Prime' with a floor of 4.00%. The outstanding balance on the line of credit was paid off in January 2019 and was not renewed. Interest expense for the year ended 2019 was \$5,052.

NOTE 8. Donated Services

The fair value of donated services and property included in the financial statements and corresponding program expense for the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

	2020			
	Program	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Supplies	\$ 2,111	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,111
Professional fees	1,235	-	-	1,235
Total	<u>\$ 3,346</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,346</u>
	2019			
	Program	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Supplies	\$ 16,236	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 16,236
Professional fees	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 16,236</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 16,236</u>

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Organization held a special event, Celebration of Heroes. The proceeds received for the sale of any donated items have been included in fundraising income.

**PAWS AND STRIPES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019**

NOTE 9. Restrictions on Net Assets

Net assets with restrictions consisted of the following purpose restrictions at December 31:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>Additions</u>	<u>Amounts Released</u>	<u>2020</u>
Purpose restriction:				
Helping Dogs Helping Heroes	\$ -	\$ 45,000	\$ (45,000)	\$ -
K-9 Veterinary Fund	1,850	-	(1,850)	-
	<u>\$ 1,850</u>	<u>\$ 45,000</u>	<u>\$ (46,850)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

NOTE 10. Concentrations

The Organization received a significant percentage of its revenue and support from private donors and grantors. For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, these streams of revenues were 94% and 95%, respectively, of the Organization’s total operating revenue. In addition, 100% of the receivables as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 are from private donors or grantors.

NOTE 11. Subsequent Accounting Pronouncements

In March 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07 Not-For-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets. The amendments in this ASU are effective for annual financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020.

In November 2019, the Board issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2019-10, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326), Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815), and Leases (Topic 842): Effective Dates. The amendments in Update 2019- 10 deferred the effective dates for Leases for entities in the “all other” category by an additional year. Therefore, Leases was effective for all other entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022.

As of the date of these financial statements, management has not determined the impact these new ASUs will have on future reporting periods.